

No. 08-22

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HUGH M. CAPERTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
West Virginia Supreme Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF TEN CURRENT AND FORMER
CHIEF JUSTICES AND JUSTICES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PATRICK J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48118
(989) 631-0900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Judicial elections have a long history in this country, and elected judges are pre- sumed to perform their duties honorably	4
A. Elections and appointments	4
B. Modern interest in state court litiga- tion	7
C. Due process concerns that have over- come the presumption of honesty and integrity	9
II. Petitioners’ test would imperil judicial elections and would lead to the public hold- ing the judiciary in lower esteem	11
A. Petitioners’ proffered due process in- terests	11
B. Debt-of-gratitude and reelection sup- port as a pecuniary interest	12
C. Public perception of judiciary.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adair v. Michigan Dep't of Educ.</i> , 709 N.W.2d 567 (Mich. 2006).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	2, 10
<i>Baker v. City of Detroit</i> , 458 F.Supp. 374 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....	14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	18, 20
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 755 N.W.2d 147 (Mich. 2008).....	22
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 755 N.W.2d 157 (Mich. 2008).....	22
<i>D'Aurizio v. Borough of Palisade Park</i> , 899 F.Supp. 1352 (D.N.J. 1995).....	18
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	12
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 121 (Penn. 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001), rev'd on other grounds sub nom., <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	4
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	5, 9
<i>Rogers v. Bradley</i> , 909 S.W.2d 872 (Tex. 1995).....	20
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	8
<i>Schultz v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 911 (6th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	4
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	9, 10
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	10
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allen W. Hubsch, <i>The Emerging Right to Education Under State Constitutional Law</i> , 65 TEMP. L. REV. 1325 (1992).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brutus Essay XV (March 20, 1788) in <i>The Anti-Federalist Papers and the Constitutional Convention Debates</i> 304 (Ralph Ketcham ed., 1986)	5
Harold See, “An Essay on Judicial Selection” in Keith Bybee (editor), <i>Bench Press: The Collision of Courts, Politics, and the Media</i> (Stanford University Press, 2007).....	17
http://coa.courts.mi.gov/documents/coa/public/orders/2008/286734(33)_order.pdf	23
http://www.mackinac.org/article.aspx?ID=9668	22
Kermit L. Hall, <i>Progressive Reform and the Decline of Democratic Accountability: The Popular Election of State Supreme Court Judges, 1850-1920</i> , AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 345	7
Petitioners’ Merits Brief.....	11
Roy A. Schotland, <i>New Challenges to States’ Judicial Selection</i> , 95 GEO. L.J. 1077 (2007)	7
Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>The Ballot and the Bench</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. REV. 973 (2001)	7
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	6
Victor E. Schwartz, et al., <i>Tort Reform Past, Present and Future: Solving Old Problems Dealing with “New Style” Litigation</i> , 27 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 237 (2000)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>The Bill of Rights and the States: The Revival of State Constitutions as Guardians of Individual Rights</i> , 61 N.Y.U. L. REV. 535 (1986)	7
